

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC15-2150; SC16-12

---

---

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHTS OF  
ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS REGARDING SOLAR CHOICE**

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHTS OF  
ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS REGARDING SOLAR CHOICE  
(FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT)**

---

**ANSWER BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF INITIATIVE PETITION  
BY DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.,  
GULF POWER COMPANY, and TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY**

---

Upon Request from the Attorney General for an Advisory  
Opinion as to the Validity of an Initiative Petition and FIS

---

AUSLEY MCMULLEN  
Major B. Harding (FBN 33657)  
James D. Beasley (FBN 178751)  
123 South Calhoun Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Telephone: (850) 224-9115

BEGGS & LANE, R.L.L.P.  
Jeffrey A. Stone (FBN 325953)  
Terrie L. Didier (FBN 989975)  
P.O. Box 12950  
Pensacola, FL 32591-2950  
Telephone: (850) 432-2451

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA  
John Burnett (FBN 173304)  
Deputy General Counsel  
PO Box 14042  
Saint Petersburg, FL 33733-4042  
Telephone: (727) 820-5184

*Counsel for Duke Energy Florida, Florida Power & Light Co.,  
Gulf Power Company, and Tampa Electric Company*

---

---

GREENBERG TRAUERIG, P.A.  
Barry Richard (FBN 105599)  
101 East College Avenue  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Telephone (850) 222-6891

GUNSTER, YOAKLEY &  
STEWART, P.A.  
Kenneth B. Bell (FBN 0347035)  
215 S. Monroe St., Suite 601  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Telephone (850) 521-1980

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS  
Alvin Davis (FBN 218073)  
200 S Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 4100  
Miami, FL 33131-2362  
Telephone: (305) 577-2835

RECEIVED, 02/01/2016 05:18:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Proposed Amendment Has a Oneness of Purpose .....	4
II. The Opponents Demonstrate the Need for the Initiative.....	6
III. The Ballot Summary is Clear and Unambiguous and Adequately Informs Voters of its Chief Purpose.....	9
A. The Initiative does not duplicate or misrepresent existing rights.....	9
B. The Initiative’s reference to local governments is not misleading.....	11
1. Local governments have rate-setting authority.....	11
2. Consumer rights require constitutional protection.....	12
C. The use of the word “subsidy” is commonplace in Florida law and does not carry a positive or negative connotation.....	14
D. The opponents misstate, mischaracterize or misapprehend the purpose and impact of the Initiative. ....	16
1. Net-metering is not impacted.....	16
2. Ample “rights” are implicated by the Initiative.....	17
3. There is nothing misleading about the use of the word “choice” in the Ballot Title. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Advisory Opinion to the Ag Re Local Trs. & Statewide Governing Bd. to Manage Fla.’s Univ. Sys.*, 819 So. 2d 725, 730 (Fla. 2002) .....6

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General English--The Official Language of Florida*, 520 So. 2d 11, 13 (Fla. 1988).....9

*Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen.-Ltd. Political Terms in Certain Elective Offices*, 592 So. 2d 225, 227 (Fla. 1991) .....4

*Askew v. Firestone*,  
421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) .....10

*re Casino Authorization*,  
656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1996) .....10

*re Casinos*,  
644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994) .....6, 8

*City of Coral Gables v. Gray*,  
19 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 1944) .....4

*Evans v. Firestone*,  
457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) .....10

*Fine v. Firestone*,  
448 so. 2d 984 (Fla. 1994) .....4

*re: Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Elec. Supply*,  
177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015) .....1, 4, 5, 19

*Right to Treatment & Rehab. for Non-Violent Drug Offenses*, 818 So. 2d 491, 495 (Fla. 2002).....4

*re: Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions*,  
132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014) .....5

*re Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Educ.*,  
824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002) .....5

**Statutes**

§ 366.041(1), Fla. Stat. (2015) .....7  
§ 366.05, Fla. Stat. (2015).....7  
§ 366.07, Fla. Stat. (2015).....7  
§ 366.82 (7), Fla. Stat. (2015).....15  
§ 409.508 (2), Fla. Stat. (2015).....15  
§ 743.046, Fla. Stat. (2015).....15

**Florida Constitution**

Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const. ....4

**Other Authorities**

<http://dos.elections.myflorida.com/initiatives/initdetail.asp?account=64491&seqnum=1> (showing 284,422 valid signatures as of 01/29/2016) .....2  
<https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Subsidy> .....14, 15  
Jim Turner, *Solar Choice ballot initiative targets 2018*, Sun-Sentinel, January 11, 2016, <http://www.sun-sentinel.com/business/consumer/fl-nsf-solar-choice-2018-ballot-20160111-story.html> .....2  
PSC Memorandum dated November 18, 2015 re: Existing and Planned Solar Energy Facilities as of December 31, 2015.....3, 11
